

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

: PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND**

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 10241 OF 2026

Between:

1. Rambarki Srinivasa Chakravarthi, S/o. Satyanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Business, D.No.13-606-11, Plot No. 107 Chandrapriya Residential Tower, R.F. Road, AnanthapuramuTown - 515001.
2. Rambarki Samarajith, Minor, rep by Next Friend Father S/o. Rambarki Srinivasa Chakravarthi, D.No. 13-606-11, Plot No. 107, Chandrapriya Residential Tower, R.F. Road, Ananthapuramu Town - 515001.
3. Rambarki Yiyanshi, Minor, rep by Next Friend Father S/o. Rambarki Srinivasa Chakravarthi, D.No.13-606-11, Plot No. 107, Chandrapriya Residential Tower, R.F. Road, Ananthapuramu Town - 515001 (Permanent Residents of D.No.27-55, Sunnapu Street, BobbiliTown, Vizinagaram District)

Petitioners

AND

1. The Permanent Lok Adalat for Public Utility Services, Bench at Ananthapuramu, Rep.by its Chairman-515001
2. State Bank of India, Rep by Deputy Branch Manager, Sai Nagar Branch, Ananthapuramu Town-515001

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar

Counsel for the Respondent No.1: Sri S.Lakshminarayana

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in E.P.No.75 of 2025 on the file of Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Ananthapuramu in pursuant to the Award dated 23.10.2025 passed by the Respondent No.1 in favour of Respondent No.2 in PLAC No. 13 of 2025, Pending disposal of WP No.10241 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

In the meanwhile, there shall be interim stay of further proceedings in E.P.No.75 of 2025 on the file of the Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ananthapuramu, pursuant to the award dated 23.10.2025 passed in PLAC.No.13 of 2025, till the next date of hearing

//TRUE COPY//

F

SD/- K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ananthapuramu

2. The Chairman, Permanent Lok Adalat for Public Utility Services, Bench at Ananthapuramu, -515001 ✓
3. The Deputy Branch Manager, State Bank of India, Sai Nagar Branch, Ananthapuramu Town-515001 (1 & 2 by RPAD) ✓
4. One CC to Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, Advocate [OPUC] ✓
5. One CC to Sri S Lakshminarayana Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC] ✓
6. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

CMR, J

&

GTK, J

DATED: 22/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 17.06.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 10241 OF 2026

INTERIM STAY

