

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY, 2026

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PURUSHOTTAM KUMAR CHINTALAPUDI

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 10241 OF 2026

Between:

1. Rambarki Srinivasa Chakravarthi, S/o. Satyanarayana, Aged about 54 years, Business, D.No.13-606-11, Plot No. 107 Chandrapriya Residential Tower, R.F. Road, Ananthapuramu Town - 515001.
2. Rambarki Samarajith, Minor, rep by Next Friend Father S/o. Rambarki Srinivasa Chakravarthi, D.No. 13-606-11, Plot No. 107, Chandrapriya Residential Tower, R.F. Road, Ananthapuramu Town - 515001.
3. Rambarki Yiyanshi, Minor, rep by Next Friend Father S/o. Rambarki Srinivasa Chakravarthi, D.No.13-606-11, Plot No. 107, Chandrapriya Residential Tower, R.F. Road, Ananthapuramu Town - 515001 (Permanent Residents of D.No.27-55, Sunnapu Street, Bobbili Town, Vizianagaram District)

Petitioners

AND

1. The Permanent Lok Adalat for Public Utility Services, Bench at Ananthapuramu, Rep.by its Chairman-515001
2. State Bank of India, Rep by Deputy Branch Manager, Sai Nagar Branch, Ananthapuramu Town-515001

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings in E.P.No.75 of 2025 on the file of

Principal Civil Judge (Senior Division) Court, Ananthapuramu in pursuant-to the Award dated 23.10.2025 passed by the Respondent No.1 in favour of Respondent No.2 in PLAC No. 13 of 2025, Pending disposal of WP No.10241 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court order dated 22.04.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, Advocate for the Petitioners, the Court made the following;

ORDER

As per the office endorsement, 21.07.2026, notice has been served on Respondent Nos.1 & 2. But, none appears for the respondents.

2.Learned counsel for the petitioners is present.

3.Post on 19.08.2026.

4.Interim order granted earlier is extended till the next date of hearing.

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. One CC to Sri B.Sudhakar Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri S Lakshminarayana Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
3. One spare copy.

TVSR

HIGH COURT

RNT, J

&

PKC, J

DATED: 22/07/2026

POST ON 19.08.2026.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2026

IN

WP NO: 10241 OF 2026



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED